## **DIRECTOR'S SECRETARIAT**

## **NOTICE - 128/2023**

## EXTENSION OF HOMI BHABHA HOSTEL AND VACATION OF HOSTEL BY STUDENTS

- 1. Further to Notice No 109/2023 dt 12 Oct 2023 and 126/2023 dt 09 Nov 2023.
- 2. Few students requested to vacate the hostel after 11 Dec 2023 due to University Exams.
- 3. The option for online classes has been withdrawn due to restrictions from SPPU on such type of activities. Following options are available to the students:-
  - (a) <u>Option –I</u>. To reside in allotted accommodation and submit Indemnity Bond duly countersigned by parents by 30 Nov 2023.
  - (b) Option –II. To vacate hostel latest by 15 Dec 2023 and get a refund of Rs 49,000/- (approx) within seven working days after submission of application and vacation of hostel.
- 4. Submission of Indemnity Bond countersigned by parent is required to be submitted latest by 30 Nov 2023 failing which it is assumed that individual is not willing to stay in Homi Bhabha Hostel. No refund will be given if option is not submitted by students in time and student will be forced to vacate the hostel.
- 5. An online meeting with students of Homi Bhabha Hostel and their parents is being organised on Google Meet at 1100 hrs on 23 Nov 2023 to clarify all doubts. Students are requested to report by 1045 hrs on 23 Nov 2023.

File No: AIT/0075/Notice/Adm

Army Institute of Technology Dighi Hills, Pune - 411015

Date: Nov 2023

(MK Prasad)

Col

Jt Director For Director

**Distribution**: -

Director Principal

- For info please

HOD Mech HOD IT

HOD IT HOD E&TC HOD Comp

**Project Officer** 

Warden BE - For necessary action

Website I/C